

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

In the Matter of:

Case No.: 05-RC-188871

THE GEORGE WASHINGTON
UNIVERSITY

Employer

And

SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL
UNION, LOCAL 500, a/w SERVICE
EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION,
CTW, CLC (SEIU Local 500)

Petitioner

**BRIEF OF AMICI ASSOCIATION OF COLLEGE & UNIVERSITY HOUSING
OFFICERS – INTERNATIONAL, AMERICAN COLLEGE PERSONNEL
ASSOCIATION, THE STUDENT AFFAIRS ADMINISTRATORS IN HIGHER
EDUCATION, THE AMERICAN COUNCIL ON EDUCATION AND NINE OTHER
HIGHER EDUCATION ASSOCIATIONS IN SUPPORT OF THE GEORGE
WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY**

Joseph W. Ambash
Fisher & Phillips LLP
200 State Street, 7th Fl.
Boston, MA 02109
617 532 9320
jambash@fisherphillips.com
Counsel for *amici curiae*

December 16, 2016

LIST OF AMICI ORGANIZATIONS

Association of College and University
Housing Officers – International
1445 Summit Street
Columbus, OH 43201-2105
www.acuho-i.org

American Council on Education
One Dupont Circle, NW
Washington, DC 20036
www.acenet.edu

American College Personnel Association
One Dupont Circle, NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC, 20036
www.myacpa.org

NASPA - The Student Affairs Administrators in Higher Education
111 K Street NE, 10th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20002
www.naspa.org

American Association of State Colleges and Universities
1307 New York Avenue, N.W., 5th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20005
www.aascu.org

Association of American Universities
1200 New York Ave, NW, Suite 550
Washington, DC 20005
www.aau.edu

Association of Governing Boards of Universities and Colleges
1133 20th Street N.W., Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20036
www.agb.org

Association of Independent Colleges of Art and Design
236 Hope Street
Providence, RI 02906
www.aicad.org

Association of Public and Land-grant Universities
1307 New York Avenue, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20005-4722
www.aplu.org

College and University Professional Association for Human Resources
1811 Commons Point Drive
Knoxville, TN 37932-1989
www.cupahr.org

Council of Independent Colleges
One Dupont Circle NW, Suite 320
Washington, DC • 20036-1142
www.cic.edu

National Association of College and University Business Officers
1110 Vermont Ave NW, Suite 800
Washington, DC 20005
www.nacubo.org

National Association of Independent Colleges and Universities
1025 Connecticut Ave., N.W., Suite 700
Washington, DC 20036
www.naicu.edu

Table of Contents

I. Introduction and Statement of Interest 6

II. The Role of RAs in America’s Colleges and Universities 8

III. Collective Bargaining is Incompatible With the Academic Nature of the Duties Undertaken by RAs..... 11

IV. The History of Litigation Concerning Student Status Demonstrates that the Board Makes Decisions About Student Categories on a Case-by-Case Basis..... 15

 a. The *Columbia* Decision Does Not Establish Employment Status for RAs. 16

 b. The *Columbia* Decision Does Not Address the Role of Undergraduates Who Do Not Serve as Assistants in a Teaching or Research Role..... 16

 c. In Reaching Its Conclusions in *Columbia*, The Board Relied on Empirical Evidence, Which Is Absent in this Case. 17

V. Asserting Jurisdiction over RAs Would Not Effectuate the Purposes of the Act. 19

Conclusion 19

APPENDIX A..... 22

Table of Authorities

Cases

Berger v. National Collegiate Athletic Association, No. 16-1558 (7th Cir. 2016)..... 19

Boston Medical Center, 330 NLRB 152 (1999) 15

Brown University, 342 NLRB 483 (2004) 15

Columbia University, 364 NLRB No. 90 (2016) *passim*

Marshall v. Regis Educational Corp., 666 F.2d 1324 (10th Cir. 1981) 19

Northwestern University, 362 NLRB No. 167 (2015) 15

Regents of the University of California v. Bakke, 438 U.S. 265 (1978) 10

Saga Food Service of California, 212 NLRB 786 (1974) 16

San Francisco Art Institute, 226 NLRB 1251 (1976) 15

St. Claire’s Hospital, 229 NLRB 1000 (1977) 15

Other Authorities

Bowen, Admissions and the Relevance of Race, *Princeton Alumni Weekly* 7, 9 (Sept. 26, 1977)
..... 11

Dugan, J. P., & Komives, S. R. (2007). *Developing leadership capacity in college students: Findings from a national study. A Report from the Multi-Institutional Study of Leadership.* College Park, MD: National Clearinghouse for Leadership Programs 9
